DESCRIPTION:
The CENTRAL SEMICONDUCTOR CSMF03V3C Series is a
5 Line TVS/Zener Array packaged in an ULTRAmini SOT-363
surface mount case. These devices are designed to protect
sensitive electronic equipment, such as computers,
networking communication, cell phones and instrumentation
from over-voltage transients and ESD damage. Available in
voltages ranging from 3.3V to 36V.
FEATURES
• Very low Clamping Voltage
• Low Leakage Current
• 100W Power Dissipation
• SMD SOT-363 Package
• IEC61000-4-2 ESD 20kV air, 15kV Contact Compliance
APPLICATIONS:
• Hand Held Portable Applications
• Networks, Servers and Telecom
• Desktop and Notebook Computers
• Instrumentation
CSMF03V3C CSMF15C
CSMF05C CSMF24C
CSMF12C CSMF36C
SURFACE MOUNT
5-LINE SILICON TVS/ZENER ARRAY
3.3 VOLTS THRU 36 VOLTS
SOT-363 CASE
Central
Semiconductor Corp.
TM
R0 (19-December 2005)
STAND-OFF VOLTAGE
Specified by
TYPE NO.
Maximum
Reverse
Stand-Off
Voltage
Minimum
Reverse
Breakdown
Voltage
Maximum
Reverse
Leakage
Current
Maximum
Clamping
Voltage
8 x 20μμs
Maximum
Clamping
Voltage
8 x 20μμs
Maximum
Off State
Junction
Capacitance
(VR=0V, f=1MHz)
VWRM
(V)
VBR  @   IBR
(V)         (mA)
IR   @   VR
(μμA)        (V)
Vcl  @   IPP
(V)        (A)
Vcl  @   IPP
(V)        (A)
CJ
(pF)
CSMF03V3C 3.3 4.7 10 250 3.3 7.5 5.0 9 9 160
CSMF05C 5 6.2 1.0 0.5 5 9 5.0 10 9 90
CSMF12C 12 13.3 1.0 0.5 12 17 3.0 20 5 60
CSMF15C 15 16.6 1.0 0.5 15 23 3.0 25 4 46
CSMF24C 24 26.7 1.0 0.5 24 35 1.0 45 2 38
CSMF36C 36 38 1.0 0.5 36 40 1.0 50 2 27
MAXIMUM RATINGS: (TA=25°C unless otherwise noted)
SYMBOL UNITS
Peak Pulse Power (8x20usec Waveform) Ppp 100 W
ESD Voltage (HBM) VESD 25 kV
Operating and Storage Junction Temperature Range TJ, Tstg -55 to +150 °C
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS PER DIODE:   (TA=25°C unless otherwise noted)
MARKING CODES
CSMF03V3C: CF03
CSMF05C: CF05
CSMF12C: CF12
CSMF15C: CF15
CSMF24C: CF24
CSMF36C: CF36
Central
Semiconductor Corp.
TM CSMF03V3C CSMF15C
CSMF05C CSMF24C
CSMF12C CSMF36C
SURFACE MOUNT
5-LINE SILICON TVS/ZENER ARRAY
3.3 VOLTS THRU 36 VOLTS
R0 (19-December 2005)
SOT-363 - CASE - MECHANICAL OUTLINE
Pin Configuration
Circuit Diagram
Lead code:
1) Cathode D1
2) Anode D1, D2, D3, D4, D5
3) Cathode D2
4) Cathode D3
5) Cathode D4
6) Cathode D5